

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-4	185	Name:	PSA for the Senior Center - PK43	94
Туре:	Res	olution	Status:	Approved	
			In control:	City Council Regular Meeting	
On agenda:	6/5/	2018	Final action:	6/5/2018	
Title:	Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Professional Services Agreement with Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects, Inc. (BSW) of Dallas, Texas for Architectural and Engineering Services in Conjunction with the McKinney Senior Center Renovation & Expansion Project PK4394 located at 1400 South College Street, McKinney, Texas 75069				
Indexes:					
Attachments:	1. Resolution, 2. Proposal				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Acti	on	Result
6/5/2018	1	City Council Regular Meet	ting App	proved	Pass

Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Professional Services Agreement with Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects, Inc. (BSW) of Dallas, Texas for Architectural and Engineering Services in Conjunction with the McKinney Senior Center Renovation & Expansion Project PK4394 located at 1400 South College Street, McKinney, Texas 75069

COUNCIL GOAL:	Enhance the Quality of Life in McKinney	
	(5A: Create Affordable Recreational and Cultural Arts Activities for All Ages	
	Throughout the City)	

- MEETING DATE: June 5, 2018
- **DEPARTMENT:** Parks and Recreation Department Public Works Department, Facilities Construction Division
- **CONTACT:** Michael Kowski, AICP CUD Director of Parks and Recreation Patricia L. Jackson, PE, Facilities Construction Manager

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:

• Approval of the Resolution.

ITEM SUMMARY:

- This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute a professional services agreement with Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects, Inc. to provide architectural and engineering services in conjunction with the McKinney Senior Center Renovation & Expansion Project PK4394.
- The selected consultant team, Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects, Inc., submitted a proposal to provide architectural/engineering services for the evaluation of the existing facility and a

needs assessment in the amount of \$58,600.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

- Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects, Inc. is a professional architectural consulting firm based in Dallas, Texas. The firm's services include residential, commercial and civic architectural design. This firm brings a wealth of experience specializing in municipal facilities including city halls, public safety buildings, fire stations, senior centers, community centers and maintenance facilities.
- In developing the best procurement method for this project, the five A/E firms previously selected by the city through a request for qualifications (RFQ 18-16) process to provide on call services for the next few years were reviewed. Because of this firm's previous experience with City of McKinney on Parks and Recreation projects, it was determined that the City is best served by the use of BSW on this project.
- The scope of work includes an evaluation of the existing facility as well as needs assessment, both near- and long-term. This assessment shall include a study of the potential to build a new Senior Recreation Center in the same general vicinity while repurposing the existing building for other City-related needs.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

- The McKinney Senior Center Renovation and Expansion project is a CIP project with funds available in PK4394.
- The Resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute a professional services agreement with Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects for the evaluation of the existing facility and a needs assessment for an amount not to exceed \$64,400 which includes a contingency amount of \$5,800.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

• Evaluation of existing facilities and master planning for the Senior Center was discussed at the May 10, 2018 Parks & Recreation Advisory Board meeting.